

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS  
BID PROTEST**

\*\*\*\*\*

RAYTHEON COMPANY, \*

Plaintiff, \*

v. \*

THE UNITED STATES, \*

Defendant, \*

and \*

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION \*

and NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS \*

CORPORATION, \*

Defendant-Intervenors. \*

\*\*\*\*\*

No. 15-77C  
Judge Margaret M. Sweeney



**REDACTED VERSION**

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR NORTHROP GRUMMAN'S CROSS-MOTION  
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Dated: March 20, 2015

Deneen J. Melander  
Richard A. Sauber  
Jennifer S. Windom  
Michael E. Kenneally  
Peter B. Siegal  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 775-4500  
Fax: (202) 775-4510  
dmelander@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Northrop Grumman Systems  
Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    The 3DELRR Solicitation .....	3
A.    Relevant Cost/Price Criteria .....	4
B.    Relevant Technical Criteria .....	4
II.   Proposal Submissions and Agency Discussions with Offerors .....	5
A.    Initial Proposals and Discussions Regarding IR&D.....	5
B.    Final Proposal Revisions .....	10
III.  Contract Award and the GAO Protests .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    The Air Force’s Decision to Reopen Discussions to Remedy Flaws in Its Cost/Price Evaluation Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or an Abuse of Discretion .....	18
A.    The Air Force Engaged in Misleading and Unequal Discussions with Northrop Grumman Regarding the Standard by Which IR&D Would Be Evaluated .....	19
1.    The Air Force’s Determination That It Engaged in Misleading and Unequal Discussions Is Grounded in Substantial Record Support .....	20
2.    Raytheon’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Not Compelling.....	22
a.    The Air Force Did Not Remedy Its Misleading and Unequal Discussions During the Procurement.....	22
b.    The GAO’s Use of the Term “Future IR&D” in its Outcome Prediction Was Not Irrational .....	24



**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
c. Raytheon’s Argument That the Air Force Did Not Change the Rules Regarding IR&D Is Belied by the Record .....	26
d. Raytheon’s Argument About Misstatements of Law Is Inaccurate and Irrelevant.....	27
B. The Air Force Failed to Properly Document Even Its Own Interpretation of IR&D in Its Price Realism Analysis [REDACTED] .....	30
C. The Air Force Failed to Consider the Risks Inherent in the Future IR&D Proposed [REDACTED] .....	34
II. Raytheon’s Allegations of Procedural Flaws Lack Merit .....	37
A. Northrop Grumman’s Challenges to the Procurement Were Timely .....	37
B. Raytheon’s Challenge to Prejudice Misconstrues Northrop Grumman’s Burden and the Administrative Record .....	40
1. Northrop Grumman Sufficiently Demonstrated Prejudice at the GAO .....	41
2. Raytheon’s Arguments Against Prejudice Are Not Compelling .....	43
III. The Air Force’s Decision to Reopen Discussions to Re-Evaluate Raytheon’s Untested Design Change Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or an Abuse of Discretion .....	47
IV. Raytheon Is Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Advance Constr. Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
51 Fed. Cl. 362 (2002) ..... 16

*Advanced Data Concepts, Inc. v. United States*,  
216 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Afghan Am. Army Servs. Corp. v. United States*,  
90 Fed. Cl. 341 (2009) ..... 27, 36

*Allied Materials & Equip. Co. v. United States*,  
81 Fed. Cl. 448 (2008) ..... 48

*Am. Mgmt. Sys., Inc.*,  
84-2 CPD ¶ 199, 1984 WL 46537 (Comp. Gen. 1984) ..... 19

*Amazon Web Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
113 Fed. Cl. 102 (2013) ..... 40, 45

*AshBritt, Inc. v. United States*,  
87 Fed. Cl. 344 (2009) ..... 19, 22, 28

*ATK Thiokol, Inc. v. United States*,  
598 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 9, 29, 30

*Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States*,  
564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 50

*Bannum v. United States*,  
404 F.3d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 44

*BayFirst Solutions, LLC v. United States*,  
102 Fed. Cl. 677 (2012) ..... 30

*Blue & Gold Fleet L.P. v. United States*,  
492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 38

*Boeing Co.*,  
B-311344 et al., June 18, 2008, 2008 CPD ¶ 114 ..... 39

*C&L Constr. Co. v. United States*,  
6 Cl. Ct. 791 (1984), *aff'd*, 790 F.2d 93 (Fed. Cir. 1986) ..... 28

*Caddell Constr. Co. v. United States*,  
111 Fed. Cl. 49 (2013) ..... 39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012) .....	33, 48
<i>Centech Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 496 (2007) .....	17, 40
<i>Centech Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Ceres Gulf, Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 303 (2010) .....	16, 43
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15
<i>Computer Sys. Int'l</i> , B-276955, et al., Aug. 13, 1997, 97-2 CPD ¶ 49.....	36
<i>Data Monitor Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 66 (2006) .....	16
<i>East West, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 11-455C, 2012 WL 4465228 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 26, 2012).....	19
<i>Elec. Data Sys., LLC, v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 416 (2010) .....	45, 46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	30
<i>Gentex Corp. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 634 (2003) .....	19
<i>Glenn Def. Marine (ASIA), PTE Ltd. v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 901 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Global Computer Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 350 (2009) .....	48
<i>Grumman Data Sys. Corp. v. Dalton</i> , 88 F.3d 990 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>IBM Corp. v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 145 (2014) .....	30
<i>Jacobs Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 186 (2011) .....	17, 40, 43
<i>KPMG LLP</i> , B-406409 et al., May 21, 2012, 2012 CPD ¶ 175 .....	19, 45
<i>Navarro Research &amp; Eng'g, Inc. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 386 (2012) .....	17, 40
<i>NetStar-1 Gov't Consulting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 511 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 473 F. App'x 902 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>OMV Med., Inc. v. United States</i> , 219 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	30, 36
<i>PCCP Constructors JV; Bechtel Infrastructure Corp.</i> , B-405036 et al., Aug. 4, 2011, 2011 CPD ¶ 156 .....	19
<i>Ravens Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 390 (2007) .....	43
<i>Red River Holdings, LLC v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 768 (2009) .....	48
<i>Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 595 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Sierra Nevada Corp. v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 735 (2012) .....	15
<i>Sotera Def. Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 237 (2014) .....	15
<i>SP Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 1 (2009) .....	16, 17
<i>States Roofing Corp. v. Winter</i> , 587 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Statistica, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 102 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Sys. Application &amp; Techs., Inc., v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 687 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 691 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	15, 40, 49
<i>Triad Logistics Servs. Corp.</i> , B-406416, Mar. 19, 2012, 2012 CPD ¶ 118 .....	44
<i>Turner Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Vanguard Recovery Assistance v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 765 (2011) .....	43
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b) .....	14, 39
<b>Regulations</b>	
4 C.F.R. § 21.2(a)(2).....	39
FAR § 15.306(e)(1).....	22, 28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Contract Audit Manual</i> § 7-1502(d) .....	29
<i>Contract Audit Manual</i> § 7-1503(b) .....	29
<i>27 Williston on Contracts</i> § 70:31 (4th ed. 2014).....	29
